Noncurrent   882,598   968,035

(a) Refers to electricity that is distributed but not billed to consumers, with invoicing based on metering cycles, which in
many cases exceed the bookkeeping closing period;

(b) The installment payment policy for electricity bills by subsidiaries may extend over 48 months and includes a 1%
p.m. interest rte. Previously agreed on installment payments in recently acquired subsidiaries, with no interest or at
low rates, adjustments were made to present value;

(c) By means of Laws nos.12.212 and 10.438, the Federal Government instituted a low-income social rate with a view to
contributing to moderate electricity rates for end consumers in the residential low-income sub-class.

(d) Adjustment to present value on the balance of long-term installment payments using a 9.1% p.a. interest rate.

(e) For an improved analysis and comparability with the current fiscal year, subsidiaries Equatorial Maranhão e
Equatorial Pará restated 2018 sums, previously stated as “Impairment losses expected in accounts receivable” to
“Consumer accounts receivable billed”, which gave rise to a R$ 793,256 gross increase.

Equatorial Energia S.A.
Financial statements at

December 31, 2019

80

8.2 Allowance for doubtful accounts (Distribution companies)

  2018

Acquisition

(a)

Provisions/

additions
Reversals

(write-offs)  2019

Trade accounts receivable, billed  717,164  178,511  382,463   (274,711)  1,003,427
Installment payment  708,069  140,740  324,821   (205,095)  968,535
Trade accounts receivable, unbilled  -  -   23,605   -   23,605
Other  49,505  12,400   38,189   (48,265)   51,829

Total  1,474,738  331,651   769,078   (528,071)   2,047,396

  2017

Acquisition

Reclassifications

Provisions/

additions
Reversals

(write-offs)  2018

Trade accounts receivable, billed  218,505  88,815  530,018  1,311,514  (1,431,688)  717,164
Installment payment  210,808  139,749  263,238  304,022  (209,748)  708,069
Other  14,442  23,087   54,036  (42,060)  49,505

Total
443,755

251,651

793,256

1,669,572

(1,683,496)

1,474,738

(a) Balances of Equatorial Alagoas as of March 31, 2019, when the Company acquired its share control.  See details in

note 3.1 - Business combinations.

Further information as to how the Company measures the provision for impairment of accounts
receivable can be seen in note 38.5.

8.3 Trade accounts receivable, billed (distributors)

   2019

Outstanding

balances
Up to 90

days overdue
More than

90 days overdue  Total

Residential  395,779  433,383  964,846   1,794,008

[…]

which have swaps for protection against exchange rate changes, pursuant to note 38.4.

The companies Equatorial Maranhão and Equatorial Alagoas do not have exposure to the
exchange rate in the debt as of December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018.

The sensitivity of the debt has been assessed in five scenarios in accordance with CVM
Instruction 475; a scenario with the projected rates for 12 months (Probable Scenario) and another
two scenarios with 25% (Scenario II) and 50% (Scenario III) appreciation of the relevant foreign
currency.

We have also included two scenarios with the opposite effect to that required in the above
Instruction to demonstrate the effects of a weakening of 25% (Scenario IV) and 50% (Scenario
V).

The currency used in the sensitivity analysis and the respective scenarios is as follows:

   Consolidated

   Cash flow risk or fair value associated with interest or foreign exchange rates

Impact on profit or loss

Transaction  Risk
Balance in R$
(exposure)

Probable
Scenario

Scenario II
+25%

Scenario III
+50%

Scenario IV
-25%

Scenario V
-50%

Financial liabilities
Loans, financings and
debentures  USD

(1,291,901)   (1,314,341)

(1,641,323)

(1,968,306)

(984,153)   (657,170)

Impact on profit or loss   -

(326,982)

(653,965)   330,188   657,170

Swap - Long position  USD   1,302,382   1,360,598   1,699,089   2,037,579   1,018,790   680,299

Impact on income (swap)   -   338,490   676,981

(341,809)   (680,299)

Reference for financial
liabilities

Projected
rate

Projected rate
at 12/31/2019  +25%

+50%  -25%  -50%

Dollar USD/R$ (12 months)   4.10   4.03   5.12   6.14   3.07   2.05

Source: B3

(iii) Interest rate risk

This risk arises from the possibility of the Company and its subsidiaries sustaining losses arising
from fluctuations in interest rates which affect loans and financing and short-term investments.
The Company continuously monitors the changes in indexes in order to assess any requirement to
use derivatives to protect itself against the risk of variation to these rates. The impact of these
changes on interest earned on financial investments and interest paid on debt are described below.

The sensitivity of the Company’s and its subsidiaries' financial assets and liabilities has been
assessed in five scenarios.

In accordance with CVM Instruction 475, we present a scenario with the rate projected for 12
months (Probable Scenario) and another two scenarios with 25% (Scenario II) and 50% (Scenario
III) appreciation of the relevant indicators.

We have also included two scenarios with the opposite effect to that required in the above
Instruction to demonstrate the effects of a decrease of 25% (Scenario IV) and 50% (Scenario V)
in these indicators.

Equatorial Energia S.A.
Financial statements at

December 31, 2019

171

   Parent Company

Cash flow or fair value risk associated with interest rates

Transaction Risk

Balance in

R$
(exposure)

Probable
Scenario

Scenario
 II

+25%

Scenario
III

+50%

Scenario
 IV

-25%

Scenario
 V

-50%

Financial assets
Short-term investments CDI 1,406,766  1,469,648  1,485,369  1,501,089  1,453,927  1,438,207

Impact on profit or loss   -  15,721  31,441  (15,721)  (31,441)

Financial liabilities
Loans, financings and
debentures CDI (1,663,324)  (1,737,675)  (1,756,263)  (1,774,850)  (1,719,087)  (1,700,500)
  IPCA (113,693)  (118,923)  (120,230)  (121,538)  (117,615)  (116,308)

Impact on profit or loss   -  (19,895)  (39,790)  19,895  39,790

Net effect on income   -  (4,174)  (8,349)  4,174  8,349

   Consolidated

Cash flow or fair value risk associated with interest rates

Transaction Risk

Balance in R$

(exposure)
Probable
Scenario

Scenario
II

+25%

Scenario
III

+50%

Scenario
 IV

-25%

Scenario
V

-50%

Financial assets
Short-term investments CDI   5,644,838   5,897,162   5,690,243   6,023,324   5,834,081   5,771,000

Impact on profit or loss   -   63,081   126,162   (63,081)

(126,162)

Financial liabilities
Loans, financings and
debentures CDI   (8,039,674)  (8,399,047)   (8,488,890)   (8,578,734)   (8,309,204)

(8,219,360)

  SELIC   (466,747)  (487,984)   (493,293)   (498,602)   (482,675)  (477,366)
  TJLP   (245,702)  (257,889)   (260,936)   (263,982)   (254,842)   (251,796)
  IGP-M   (362,734)   (378,477)   (382,413)   (386,348)   (374,541)   (370,606)
  IPCA   (5,574,367)   (5,830,788)   (5,894,893)   (5,958,998)   (5,766,683)  (5,702,578)

Impact on profit or loss   -   (166,240)   (332,479)   166,240   332,479

Net effect on income   -   (103,159)   (206,317)   105,657

206,317

Reference for financial assets and
financial liabilities

Projected rate
(BMF)

Rate at
12/31/2019

25%

50%

-25%

-50%

CDI (% 12 months) 4.47  5.98  5.59  6.71  3.35  2.24
SELIC (% 12 months) 4.55  5.98  5.69  6.83  3.41  2.28
TLP (% 12 months) 4.31  4.31  5.39  6.47  3.23  2.16
TJLP (% 12 months) 4.96  6.20  6.20  7.44  3.72  2.48
IGP-M (% 12 months) 4.34  7.30  5.43  6.51  3.26  2.17
IPCA (% 12 months) 4.60  4.31  5.75  6.90  3.45  2.30

Source: B3

(iv) Risk of early maturity
The Company and its subsidiaries have loan, financing and debenture agreements containing
covenants which in general require the maintenance of economic and financial indexes at certain
levels. Failure to adhere to these covenants could result in early maturity of this debt.
Management monitors its positions and projects future indebtedness in order to act preventively
with respect to indebtedness limits mentioned in notes 18 (Loans and financing) and 19
(Debentures).

Equatorial Energia S.A.
Financial statements at

December 31, 2019